Scenario Weights 30% 40% 30%

GDP%, yearly1 4.23%  1.70%  -1.77%

Equity%, yearly2 11.3% 3.0% -15.58%

Unemployment Rate³ 3.92% 4.37% 5.5%

HPI%, yearly³ 10.54% 2.04% -4.51%

Treasury10Yr³ 4.72% 4.50% 3.86%

1 Denotes Core Macroeconomic Variable for all segments
2 Denotes the macroeconomic variable for all segments except for Mortgages and Nomo
³ Denotes the macroeconomic variables for Mortgages and Nomo

A sensitivity analysis was conducted as of 31 December 2024 on the macroeconomic scenarios, this involved modelling
the impact of a change from the blended scenario weighting approach to 100% for each of the individual scenarios.

This analysis resulted in the following output in terms of the total of the ECL Stage 1 and Stage 2 collective provisions:

Existing blended: £1.54m
100% base line:  £1.38m
100% downside: £2.48m
100% upside:  £1.06m

The comparative scenario weights and macroeconomic assumptions for 2024, as applied in the 2023 ECL, are
summarised below. The scenarios and associated weightings in the prior year were sourced from Oxford Economics.

  2024 Assumptions

 Upside
Mild

Upside Base Stagnation Downside
Severe

Downside

Scenario Weights 10% 10% 50% 10% 10% 10%

GDP%, yearly1 4.6%  3.0  0.5%  -2.0%  -3.1%  -5.1%

Equity%, yearly2 16.5% 11.7% 4.6% -2.5% -5.7% -11.2%

Unemployment Rate³ 3.7% 4.2% 4.5%  5.3% 5.4% 5.6%

HPI%, yearly³ 0.2% -2.3% -5.9% -10.1% -11.9% -15.0%

1 Denotes Core Macroeconomic Variable for all segments
2 Denotes the macroeconomic variable for all segments except for Mortgages and Nomo
³ Denotes the macroeconomic variables for Mortgages and Nomo

81

Exposure by credit rating

Cash
Investment

securities
Other

assets
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2

AAA   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   16,277   -   -   -   16,277

AA+   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

AA   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

AA-   41,723   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   41,723

A+   44,131   -   2,706   -   -   -   -   -   27,983   232   -   75,052

A   9,758   7,837   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   216   -   -   17,811

aa-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   438   -   438

a+   -   -   -   1,347   -   -   9,338   -   -   -   -   2,543   -   13,228

a   -   -   -   3,068   -   -   47,260   -   -   -   -   5,188   -   55,516

a-   10   -   688   -   -   56,332   -   -   -   -   6,529   -   63,559

bbb+   3,315   -   -   1,059   337   -   167,960   -   -   -   -   562   -   173,233

bbb   2,329   -   -   7,237   3,272   -   91,579   28,356   -   -   50   -   -   132,823

bbb-   -   -   -   13,607   857   -   274,498   33,527   -   -   -   -   553 323,042

bb+   -   -   20,557   7,407   -   195,056   31,992   -   -   -   6,011   -   261,023

bb   -   -   -   16,422   5,899   -   29,237   45,728   -   -   -   -   1,408 98,694

bb-   -   -   -   15,099   4,454   -   9,321   62,973   -   -   -   458   3,055 95,360

b+   -   -   -   2,692   3,600   -   646   -   -   -   -   -   -   6,938

b   -   -   -   702   1,532   -   -   13,809   -   347   -   -   -   16,390

b-   -   -   -   557   608   -   -   5,365   -   -   -   -   -   6,530

ccc+   -   -   -   65   245   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   310

ccc   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

ccc-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

d   -   -   -   -   -   144   -   -   62,031   -   -   -   -   62,175

At 31

December

2024

101,266 7,837 -   85,806 28,211   144   881,227   221,750 62,031 44,607 498   21,729 5,016 1,460,122

Finance lease receivables Financing arrangements
Due from financial

institutions

Undrawn

commitments

The total exposure is higher than the total assets due to undrawn credit facilities and off-balance sheet commitments.

82

Exposure by credit rating

Cash
Investment

securities
Other

assets
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2

AAA   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   15,774   -   -   -   15,774

AA+   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -